All projects offer positive project NPV. Further the value for money is also positive for all three

projects, hence the project is expected to give generate value for all stakeholders involved.

6.4 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis is done to understand the sensitivity of the project returns to changes in crucial

parameters of the project like capital costs, operating costs and revenues.  Sensitivity analysis is

done for Upfront plus lease model for Bangalore and Lease Model for Hassan and Hubli.

Prefeasibility Report on Development of Logistics Park in Karnataka

57

6.4.1 Bangalore

a. Change in Construction Costs: The project is highly sensitive to changes in the

construction costs. Just a 10 % increase in the construction results 33% reduction in

Project NPV. Hence, the project proponent will have to ensure that there is no delay in

the project that will lead to cost overruns. Changes in Project NPV, Project IRR and

Equity IRR corresponding to changes in construction cost is given below:

Table 48: Sensitivity Analysis to changes in construction costs for Logistics Park in Bangalore

Change Project NPV Project IRR Equity IRR

25% 11.9  12% 17%

20% 21.1  13% 17%

16% 28.4  13% 17%

10% 36.4  13% 18%

5% 45.3  14% 18%

0% 54.1  14% 19%

-5% 62.7  14% 19%

-10% 71.3  15% 20%

-15% 79.8  15% 20%

-20% 88.1  15% 21%

-25% 96.4  16% 21%

b. Changes in Operational Expenses: The project is sensitive to changes in operational

expenses. A 10% increase in the operational expenses is expected reduce the Project

NPV by 17%. Hence the project proponent will have to keep a tight rein on its project

cost. Following table gives the sensitivity of the various returns to the project to

changes in operational expenses:

Table 49: Sensitivity of the Project to the Changes in Operational Costs for Bangalore Logistics Park

Change Project NPV Project IRR Equity IRR

25% 29.9  13% 17%

20% 33.2  13% 18%

15% 39.1  13% 18%

10% 45.0  14% 18%

5% 51.0  14% 18%

0% 54.1  14% 19%

-5% 59.9  14% 19%

-10% 65.7  14% 19%

-15% 68.7  14% 20%

-20% 74.5  15% 20%

-25% 80.2  15% 20%

Prefeasibility Report on Development of Logistics Park in Karnataka

58

c. Changes in Revenue Flow: A lower than forecasted revenue can impact the project

viability substantially. Even a 20% lower than the projected revenue can render the

project unviable. Hence, the project proponent will have to ensure that it takes

adequate marketing measures to boost the traffic at its logistics park.

Table 50: Sensitivity to Changes in Revenue For Bangalore Logistics Park

Change Project NPV Project IRR Equity IRR

25% 128.2  16% 22%

20% 115.4  16% 21%

15% 99.4  15% 21%

10% 83.4  15% 20%

5% 70.2  14% 19%

0% 54.1  14% 19%

-5% 40.5  13% 18%

-10% 24.0  13% 17%

-15% 10.0  12% 17%

-20% (6.7) 12% 16%

-25% (21.3) 11% 15%

6.4.2 Hubli-Dharwad

a. Change in Construction Costs: The project is highly sensitive to changes in the

construction costs. A 10 % increase in the construction renders the project unviable.

Hence, the project proponent will have to ensure that there is no delay in the project

that will lead to cost overruns. Changes in Project NPV, Project IRR and Equity IRR

corresponding to changes in construction cost is given below:

Table 51: Sensitivity Analysis to changes in construction costs for Logistics Park in Hubli-Dharwad

Change Project NPV Project IRR Equity IRR

25% (22.05) 11% 15%

20% (16.09) 11% 16%

16% (11.15) 11% 16%

10% (5.31) 12% 17%

5% 0.46  12% 17%

0% 6.14  12% 18%

-5% 10.85  13% 18%

-10% 16.39  13% 19%

-15% 21.86  14% 19%

-20% 26.43  14% 20%

-25% 31.75  15% 21%

b. Changes in Operational Expenses: The project is sensitive to changes in operational

expenses. A 15% increase in the operational expenses is expected render the project

unviable. Hence the project proponent will have to keep a tight rein on its project

Prefeasibility Report on Development of Logistics Park in Karnataka

59

cost. Following table gives the sensitivity of the various returns to the project to

changes in operational expenses:

Table 52: Sensitivity of the Project to the Changes in Operational Costs for Hubli-Dharwad Logistics Park

Change Project NPV Project IRR Equity IRR

25% (5.77) 12% 16%

20% (3.20) 12% 17%

15% (0.65) 12% 17%

10% 1.05  12% 17%

5% 3.60  12% 17%

0% 6.14  12% 18%

-5% 7.74  13% 18%

-10% 10.25  13% 18%

-15% 12.76  13% 18%

-20% 14.31  13% 19%

-25% 16.77  13% 19%

c. Changes in Revenue Flow: A lower than forecasted revenue can impact the project

viability substantially. Even a 5% lower than the projected revenue can render the

project unviable. Hence, the project proponent will have to ensure that it takes

adequate marketing measures to boost the traffic at its logistics park.

Table 53: Sensitivity to Changes in Revenue For Hubli-Dharwad Logistics Park

Change Project NPV Project IRR Equity IRR

25% 40.20  15% 21%

20% 33.74  14% 21%

15% 27.22  14% 20%

10% 19.63  13% 19%

5% 12.93  13% 18%

0% 6.14  12% 18%

-5% (1.65) 12% 17%

-10% (8.64) 11% 16%

-15% (15.80) 11% 15%

-20% (23.10) 10% 14%

-25% (30.55) 10% 14%

6.4.3 Hassan

a. Change in Construction Costs: The project is highly sensitive to changes in the

construction costs. A 5 % increase in the construction renders the project unviable.

Hence, the project proponent will have to ensure that there is no delay in the project

that will lead to cost overruns. Changes in Project NPV, Project IRR and Equity IRR

corresponding to changes in construction cost is given below:

Prefeasibility Report on Development of Logistics Park in Karnataka

60

Table 54: Sensitivity Analysis to changes in construction costs for Logistics Park in Hassan

Change Project NPV Project IRR Equity IRR

25% (22.62) 10% 15%

20% (18.46) 11% 15%

15% (13.53) 11% 16%

10% (8.65) 11% 16%

5% (3.84) 12% 17%

0% 0.13  12% 18%

-5% 4.82  13% 18%

-10% 9.44  13% 19%

-15% 13.29  13% 20%

-20% 17.79  14% 21%

-25% 22.23  15% 22%

b. Changes in Operational Expenses: The project is sensitive to changes in operational

expenses. A 5% increase in the operational expenses is expected make the project

unviable. Hence the project proponent will have to keep a tight rein on its project

cost. Following table gives the sensitivity of the various returns to the project to

changes in operational expenses:

Table 55: Sensitivity of the Project to the Changes in Operational Costs for Hassan Logistics Park

Change Project NPV Project IRR Equity IRR

25% (7.13) 11% 16%

20% (5.38) 12% 17%

15% (4.34) 12% 17%

10% (2.59) 12% 17%

5% (0.84) 12% 17%

0% 0.13  12% 18%

-5% 1.85  12% 18%

-10% 3.57  12% 18%

-15% 4.52  12% 18%

-20% 6.21  13% 19%

-25% 7.90  13% 19%

c. Changes in Revenue Flow: A lower than forecasted revenue can impact the project

viability substantially. Even a 5% lower than the projected revenue can render the

project unviable. Hence, the project proponent will have to ensure that it takes

adequate marketing measures to boost the traffic at its logistics park.

Table 56: Sensitivity to Changes in Revenue For Hassan Logistics Park

Change Project NPV Project IRR Equity IRR

25% 26.33  14% 22%

20% 21.43  14% 21%

Prefeasibility Report on Development of Logistics Park in Karnataka

61

15% 15.82  13% 20%

10% 10.93  13% 19%

5% 5.96  13% 18%

0% 0.13  12% 18%

-5% (5.00) 12% 17%

-10% (10.24) 11% 16%

-15% (15.61) 11% 15%

-20% (21.09) 10% 14%

-25% (26.72) 9% 13%

Prefeasibility Report on Development of Logistics Park in Karnataka

62

7 Statutory & Legal Framework

Logistics sector is not a highly regulated sector, except for facilities which are related to export

and import of goods, where prior permission from Ministry of Commerce and Industry is

required. There are no restrictions on tariffs to be charged for logistics services and they are

determined competitively. However, there are several policies that govern and impact the sector

at central and state level.

7.1. Legal & Regulatory Framework

I. Central Government Policies and Regulations Impacting Logistics Sector